
Meeting contact Coral Astbury or email castbury@southribble.gov.uk

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2019, 6.00 PM

CROSS ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for
the remainder of the item.

Minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 September 2019 of 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee

(Pages 3 - 6)

Minutes of the last meeting held on Tuesday 10 September 
2019 attached to be signed as a correct record.

Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel

4 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 September 2019 of 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel

(Pages 7 - 8)

Minutes of the last meeting held on Tuesday 10 September 
2019 attached to be signed as a correct record.

5 Minutes of meeting Monday, 16 September 2019 of 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel

(Pages 9 - 10)

Minutes of the last meeting held on Monday 16 September 
2019 attached to be signed as a correct record.

6 Proposed Policy Amendment - Modified Vehicles (Pages 11 - 54)

Public Document Pack



Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer/ Legal Services 
Manager attached.

7 Taxi and Private Hire Age Policy Review

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer/ Legal Services 
Manager attached.

(Pages 55 - 60)

8 Wheelchair Accessibility Hackney Carriage Licences

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer/ Legal Services 
Manager attached.

(Pages 61 - 68)

9 Tinted Window Policy

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer/ Legal Services 
Manager attached.

(Pages 69 - 136)

10 Private Hire Livery

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer/ Legal Services 
Manager attached.

(Pages 137 - 152)

11 Proposal of annual Licensing of vehicles

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer/ Legal Services 
Manager attached.

(Pages 153 - 156)

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
Councillors Ken Jones (Chair), Renee Blow (Vice-Chair), Jacky Alty, Jane Bell, 
Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Alan Ogilvie and 
John Rainsbury

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Tuesday, 10 December 2019 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 10 September 2019

MINUTES OF LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 10 September 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Renee Blow (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Jacky Alty, 
Jane Bell, Derek Forrest, Mick Higgins, Peter Mullineaux, 
Alan Ogilvie and John Rainsbury

OFFICERS: Chris Ward (Licensing Officer), Tasneem Safdar (Senior 
Solicitor), Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer), Justin Abbotts (Licensing Officer) and Stephanie 
Fairbrother (Licensing Officer)

9 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Ken Jones and Jacqui Mort.

10 Declarations of Interest

None.

11 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 11 June 2019 of Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee held on Tuesday 11 
June 2019 to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

12 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 29 May 2019 of General Licensing Sub-
Committee Panel

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel held on 
Wednesday 29 May 2019 to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

13 Minutes of meeting Monday, 8 July 2019 of General Licensing Sub-
Committee Panel

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel held on Monday 8 
July 2019 to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

14 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 July 2019 of General Licensing Sub-
Committee Panel

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 10 September 2019

Members of the Committee enquired if any response had been received from 
Lancashire County Council and were advised that this would be looked into and an 
update provided outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel held on 
Wednesday 24 July 2019 to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

15 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 8 August 2019 of General Licensing Sub-
Committee Panel

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel held on Thursday 8 
August 2019 to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

16 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 29 May 2019 of Licensing Panel

Members of the Committee were updated that following the decision of the Licensing 
Panel on the 29 May 2019, the Premises Licence Holder had installed a CCTV 
system compliant with his Licence Conditions and attended training with the 
Council’s Head of Licensing. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Licensing Panel held on Wednesday 29 May 2019 to be 
agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

17 Mobile Homes Fee Policy

The Committee considered a report which sought to extend the current Mobile Home 
Fee Policy for a further three years with no amendments t
[...]
sed concerns in respect of the character of the applicant. The 
Panel were also of the view that no exceptional circumstances had been shown by 
the Applicant which would allow them to depart from their policy.  

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the Panel refuse to grant the licence on the basis that they were not of the view 
that, on the balance of probabilities, the applicant is a fit and proper person. 

Chair Date

Page 10



1

REPORT TO ON

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 12th November 
2019

TITLE REPORT OF

Proposed Policy Amendment, Modified Vehicles. Interim Monitoring Officer

Is this report confidential?
No.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1. To consider an amendment to the existing policy on modified vehicles.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. To consider and approve the draft amendments to the existing policy.

3. Agree that the licensing section undertake a period of consultation with the relevant 
stakeholders in respect of the proposed changes.

4. Agree to receive a report on the outcome of the consultation at a future meeting. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Excellence and Financial Sustainability x

Health and Wellbeing

Place

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

People 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

6.  In April 2018 a policy on the testing of modified vehicles was approved by the General 
Licensing Committee.  In short, the policy requires the testing of any modified vehicle on first 
presentation and thereafter on each renewal The report and policy is attached as Appendix 1.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2

7. The majority of modified vehicles are operated by Wallbanks who provide special needs 
transport to Lancashire County Council (LCC). Virtually all contracts that Wallbanks facilitate 
are with LCC. Before being awarded a contract with LCC the vehicle is inspected to ensure it 
can meet the specific needs of the contract.

8. The policy came into effect on the 1st July 2018 and discussio
[...]
ired.

CORPORATE OUTCOMES

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable):

Excellence, Investment and Financial 
Sustainability

Health, Wellbeing and Safety

Place, Homes and Environment X

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

Our People and Communities

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.  The current age policy for taxis and private hire vehicles was considered by the Committee 
in September 2018, the determination that followed was to leave the policy unchanged. 
Prior to the matter being discussed the initial proposal was to relax the age policy for saloon 
vehicles to bring it in line with Wheel Chair Accessible Vehicles ( WAV ). The consultation 
saw 9 formal responses received, 8 of which were in favour of relaxing the policy to create 
uniformity and fairness. 

5.Before the matter was heard by the Committee, the Environmental Health Department raised 
air quality concerns and suggested that if any changes to age policy were to be considered 
they should be tightened rather than relaxed, in essence they recommended bringing the 
age policy down to 4 years as a maximum for new entry vehicles and 8 years old as a 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



2

maximum shelf life. The current policy is 4 years as a maximum for new saloons with a 
shelf life of 8 years and 6 years for new WAV with a shelf life of 12.

The report from September 2018 is found as Background Document 1- Follow hyperlink 
https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11293/Proposed%20Changes%20to%20
Vehicle%20Age%20Policy.pdf

6.A commitment was made in the 2019/2020 Licensing work plan to revisit the age policy with 
particular emphasis on vehicle emissions.

7. In the last 12 months air pollution has become an emerging issue both globally and 
nationally, the regional picture has also been subject to plans and discussion particularly in 
relation to taxi and private hire licensing. There is a call for Lancashire Authorities to 
harmonise taxi li
[...]
hicles 
and the remaining 3 will drop off the fleet in the next 12 months due to their age ( under the 
current age policy )

13. The data demonstrates that the Hackney Carriage fleet is largely compliant and the current 
age policy in place is having a positive effect on the emission levels.

14. The private hire fleet has very different results but if WAV’s are to be distinguished then the 
overall residue of non-compliant vehicle is very low. There are 141 Private Hire vehicle 
records saved on our system, the data for each vehicle is contained in Appendix 3.73 

Page 56

https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11293/Proposed%20Changes%20to%20Vehicle%20Age%20Policy.pdf
https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11293/Proposed%20Changes%20to%20Vehicle%20Age%20Policy.pdf
https://theicct.org/sites/default/files/publications/ICCTupdate_EU-95gram_jan2014.pdf
https://theicct.org/sites/default/files/publications/ICCTupdate_EU-95gram_jan2014.pdf


3

vehicles do not meet the EU standards for emissions but out of these, 66 are WAV. Out of 
the remaining 7 vehicles 3 have expired and are no longer licensed, which leaves a total of 
4 which again will drop off the fleet within 18 months due to their age ( under the current 
age policy ).

15. The research completed leads to a very clear outcome, which is a reduction in the age 
policy will hit WAV’s very heavily and there has been a definite trend nationally to allowing 
sunset periods for WAV’s . The charging zone in London has delayed any charges being 
applied to wheel chair accessible vehicles until 2025 but the Governments Clean Air Zone 
Framework creates an exemption for vehicles within the disabled passenger vehicle tax 
class. This document is attached as Appendix 4 and the relevant paragraph is 3.9.3.Follow 
link: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_d
ata/file/612592/clean-air-zone-framework.pdf

16. Wallbank’s account for 67 vehicle records, not all fa
[...]
s for Passenger Cars and Light Commercial vehicles

https://theicct.org/sites/default/files/publications/ICCTupdate_EU-95gram_jan2014.pdf

Document 3 - Minutes from Age Policy working group
https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11346/WorkingGroupminutesFebruary201
8.doc.pdf  

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 - Note to Chief Executives

Appendix 2 - Hackney Carriage Emissions Data

Appendix 3 - Private Hire Emissions Data

Appendix 4 - Clean Air Zone Framework
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
612592/clean-air-zone-framework.pdf

LT Member’s Name: Dave Whelan
Job Title :Interim Monitoring Officer

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Mark Marshall, Head of Licensing 01772 

625401
25th October 2019

Page 60

https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11293/Proposed%20Changes%20to%20Vehicle%20Age%20Policy.pdf
https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11293/Proposed%20Changes%20to%20Vehicle%20Age%20Policy.pdf
https://theicct.org/sites/default/files/publications/ICCTupdate_EU-95gram_jan2014.pdf
https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11346/WorkingGroupminutesFebruary2018.doc.pdf
https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11346/WorkingGroupminutesFebruary2018.doc.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/612592/clean-air-zone-framework.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/612592/clean-air-zone-framework.pdf


1

REPORT TO ON

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 12 November 2019 

TITLE REPORT OF

Wheelchair Accessibility Hackney Carriage Licences Interim Monitoring Officer

Is this report confidential?
No 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1. To advise members on the current Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (WAV) fleet profile, assess the 
potential air quality implications relating to the current policy and review the current policy on granting 
new hackney carriage licences to WAV only.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. To consider a change to the existing policy on granting new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences to 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles Only and other related ancillary changes to policy (as referred to 
in the report)

3.  Agree that the licensing section undertake a consultation exercise with relevant stakeholders on the 
proposed changes to policy.

4. Agree to receive a report on the consultation response at a future meeting.

CORPORATE OUTCOMES

5 The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable):

Excellence, Investment and Financial 
Sustainability

x

Health, Wellbeing and Safety

Place, Homes and Environment x

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

Our People and Communities

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



2

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

6. The current policy on the grant of new Hackney Carriage Vehicle licences is found at paragraph 
6.10 of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy which states;

“The Council will only accept applications for a New Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence for vehicles 
which meet the age criteria and are wheelchair accessible. There is no restriction on whether 
accessibility is via rear or side loading doors.

Hackney Carriage Proprietors in possession of a current Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence that was 
issued to them before the 21st October 2014 ( GLC minute 2014/20 ) may apply to replace their 
vehicle with either a wheelchair accessible vehicle or a non-wheelchair accessible vehicle.

All other Hackney Carriage proprietors may only replace their vehicle with a wheelchair accessible 
vehicle.

The decision will be reviewed in 2019, when the Council will consider whether there is still a balance 
of vehicles for all taxi users, and thus if the authority is complying with its equality duty.

Proprietors of vehicles which have been converted from the manufacturer’s original specification, to 
a wheelchair accessible vehicle, must comply with the SRBC pol
[...]
EMENT)

14. The proposal is to adopt a change in policy with regards to new Hackney Carriage Vehicles 
which seeks to move towards the Lancashire Region preferred option which is found in the table 
in Appendix 1 attached. This policy moves us to a position of issuing new Hackney Carriage 
Licences to fully electric wheel chair accessible vehicles only.

15. Any Hackney Carriage vehicle granted a licence after 2014 can only use a WAV so the likely 
reduction of the overall WAV numbers is likely to be minimal as “ post 2014 licence holders “ have 
no choice but to replace any vehicle they use with a WAV

16. The policy safeguards both air quality and the availability of Hackney Carriage WAV’s.
In order to incentivise the trade to come forward with modern non-polluting WAV vehicles it is 
proposed to have no licensing fees attached to any such application for a period of 2 years.

17. There could be some financial implications as a consequence of offering concessions on 
licensing fees; 1 vehicle licence will generate £230 per year but the take up of such offer is likely 
to be very low in the short term due to the expense of a suitable vehicle (55k), and the limited 
infrastructure locally and regionally. These factors could change in time so this area of policy with 
regards to fees will need to be monitored closely to ensure that the licensing authority maintain 
as much as possible cost neutrality 

18. There is no proposed change to the current Grandfather rights provision that exists to licences 
held prior to 2014.

19. To align the wording in the policy to not allow older more polluting vehicles where they do not 
offer an ancillary benefit ie WAV, the adoption of the wording in paragraph 6.9 of “the policy” 
should be in place for both hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. Members should note 
that the wording below may need to be slightly tweaked in the light of what they decide on the 
Age policy (elsewhere on the agenda).

The policy should read; 


[...]
e. 

 To agree that the licensing section undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders on the 
proposed changes to the private hire signs, including the positioning of such signs (any such 
changes will require a change to the Private Hire Vehicle Conditions) 

 To agree to receive a report on the outcome of the consultation exercise at a future meeting.

CORPORATE OUTCOMES

 The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Excellence, Investment and Financial 
Sustainability

x

Health, Wellbeing and Safety

Place, Homes and Environment x

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

Our People and Communities

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

Page 137

Agenda Item 10



2

3. This report will highlight two issues which are aimed to enable the authority to change to a 
more uniformed fleet of private hire vehicles that are easily recognisable by members of the 
public. 

 New private hire vehicle signage/stickers and setting the positioning of the signs.  
 To set the positioning of company logos on Private hire vehicles

Officers feel currently the public may find it hard to distinguish the difference between a 
hackney carriage and a private hire vehicle. Currently both Hackney Carriage vehicles and 
Private Hire vehicles are not limited to where they can place company signage and logos.

Section 48 of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that;

“(1)Subject to the provisions of this Part of this Act, a district council may on the receipt 
of an application from the proprietor of any vehicle for the grant in respect of such vehicle 
of a Licence to use the vehicle as a private hire vehicle, grant in respect thereof a vehicle 
Licence:

Provided that a district council shall not grant such a Licence unless they are satisfied— 

(a) That the vehicle is—

(ii) Not of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe that the 
vehicle is a hackney carriage.” 

The primary need for private hire vehicle council issu
[...]
:
Chris Ward, Licensing Officer 01772 

625330
30/10/2019

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Page 145



 
 

 

Appendix B

Page 146



 

Appendix B

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

Page 151



 

 
 

Appendix D

Page 152



1

REPORT TO ON

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 12 November 2019 

TITLE REPORT OF

Proposal of annual Licensing of vehicles Interim Monitoring Officer

Is this report confidential? No 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.  This report advises members of a proposed change to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing Policy, in that the proposal is that Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicle plates are issued for a 12 monthly duration as appose to the existing issuing of 6 
monthly plates. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.   Members are requested to note the contents of the report 

3.   To agree that the licensing department carry out a consultation exercise with stakeholders on 
the proposes change

4.    Agree to receive a report on the outcome of the consultation exercise at a future meeting

CORPORATE OUTCOMES

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable):

Excellence, Investment and Financial 
Sustainability

x

Health, Wellbeing and Safety

Place, Homes and Environment x

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

Our People and Communities

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

6.   Currently Drivers are asked to apply to renew their Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle 
licence every 6 months. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 11



2

As part of the application process Licence holders are expected to provide; 

(i) The prescribed Roadworthiness Certificate 
(ii) V5 Log Book 
(iii) A valid Insurance document

Applications are submitted via The Gateway or on-line through our Firmstep Portal. 

The Licensing 
[...]
NANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

9.There will be no impact on income to the Council because the charges will remain the same.  
The costs for buying in the plates would decrease in future because less stock will be 
required.  This would be taken into account when calculating the licensing fees.

AIR QUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

10.    The proposed changes relate to the road worthiness of the vehicles and have no direct impact 
on air quality

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

11.    No further comments – see financial implications above.

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

12. S48 (5) of the Local Government Miiscellaneous Provisions Act 1976 allows a Local Authority to 
issue private hire vehicle licences for a period of up to one year.   In respect of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles, S43 of the Town and Police Clauses Act allows for a hackney carriage licence to be issued 
for up to 1 year. 

LT Member’s Name  Dave Whelan 
Job Title -Interim Monitoring Officer

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Stephanie Fairbrother, Licensing Officer 01772 

625337
29th October 2019

Page 156


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 September 2019 of Licensing and Public Safety Committee
	4 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 September 2019 of General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel
	5 Minutes of meeting Monday, 16 September 2019 of General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel
	6 Proposed Policy Amendment - Modified Vehicles
	Appendix 1 for Proposed Policy Amendment, Modified Vehicles.
	Appendix 2 for Proposed Policy Amendment, Modified Vehicles.
	Appendix 3 for Proposed Policy Amendment, Modified Vehicles.
	Appendix 4 for Proposed Policy Amendment, Modified Vehicles.
	Appendix 5 for Proposed Policy Amendment, Modified Vehicles.

	7 Taxi and Private Hire Age Policy Review
	8 Wheelchair Accessibility Hackney Carriage Licences
	Appendix 1 for Wheelchair Accessibility Hackney Carriage Licences

	9 Tinted Window Policy
	Appendix 1 for Tinted Window Policy
	Appendix 2 for Tinted Window Policy

	10 Private Hi

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



5

	MINUTES OF


	Licensing and Public Safety Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Tuesday, 12 November 2019

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Ken Jones (Chair), Renee Blow (Vice-Chair), Jacky Alty, Derek Forrest, Peter Mullineaux and Alan Ogilvie


	OFFICERS:
	Mark Marshall (Head of Licensing), Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services Officer), Justin Abbotts (Licensing Officer), Stephanie Fairbrother (Licensing Officer) and Chris Ward (Licensing Officer)


	PUBLIC:
	1


<AI1>

	21
	Apologies for Absence



Apologies were received from Councillor Jane Bell, Mick Higgins, Jacqui Mort and John Rainsbury.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	22
	Declarations of Interest



None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	23
	Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 September 2019 of Licensing and Public Safety Committee



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee held on Tuesday 10 September 2019 to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	24
	Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 10 September 2019 of General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel held on Tuesday 10 September 2019 to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	25
	Minutes of meeting Monday, 16 September 2019 of General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel held on Monday 16 September 2019 to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	26
	Proposed Policy Amendment - Modified Vehicles



The committee considered a report which proposed amending the Modified Vehicle policy following a period of consultation with the relevant stakeholders. 

The Head of Licensing explained to members that the current policy requires the Individual Vehicle Approval (IVA) testing of any modified vehicle on first presentation, thereafter a specialised modified vehicle test should occur. Members were advised that the IVA’s are a one off test which are only undertaken by a Driver Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) approved centre with the average waiting time around five or six weeks. The Head of Licensing explained that in order to pass the IVA, adaptions to the Wheel Chair Accessible (WAVs) were often removed prior to testing. 


Members were advised that the proposal to remove the modified vehicle test requirement would also require the testing process to be streamlined. Under the current policy, only Lancashire County Council (LCC) test the vehicles. Discussion had taken place with the Council’s Moss Side Depot, who indicated that they could do a three part test which would include Road Worthiness, Modification and the Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998 (LOLER) Certificate. 


Members sought clarification on how testing at Moss Side would be completed and if this would require additional staff training. The Head of Licensing explained that the depot had indicated they would be prepared to invest in training and developing staff if the policy was to be amended.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

1. The Licensing Service undertake a period of consultation, on the draft amendments to the existing policy, with the relevant stakeholders in respect of the proposed changes.


2. The Committee will receive a report on the outcome of the consultation at a future meeting.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	27
	Taxi and Private Hire Age Policy Review



The Head of Licensing presented a report to the Committee which proposed amending the current age policy in relation to Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles, taking into consideration the impact of these vehicles on air quality.

Members were advised that the current age policy was considered by the Committee in September 2018, who decided to leave the policy unchanged. A commitment was made in the 2019/2020 Licensing Work Plan to revisit the age policy with emphasis on vehicle emissions. 

The Head of Licensing explained that the Hackney Carriage fleet is largely compliant with EU Emission Standards and the current age policy had a positive effect on the emission levels. Within the Private Hire Fleet, distinguishing the Wheel Chair Accessible Vehicles (WAV) from other types of vehicles would raise the compliance level. 

Members were advised that out of 141 Private Hire Vehicles 73 do not meet the EU Standards for emissions, with 66 of these being WAV. The remaining seven vehicles would soon leave the fleet due to their age under the current policy.


Speaking from the public, Mr Andrew Wallbank explained that his business uses WAVS to provide the school contract work for Lancashire County Council (LCC) and the vehicles drive less than 200 miles per week. Mr Wallbank raised concern that a reduction in the age policy would mean his business would lose viability.

The Chair advised Members that there was an action on the Air Quality Plan to reduce the age of the cars on the fleet in order to improve air quality. 

Overall, members were of the view that reducing the air pollution from private hire and hackney carriages was important in improving air quality within the Borough. However, the reduction in age policy would need to be managed in a way which would have little impact on the Public.

Members agreed that the consultation would need to consider all wider issues and requested to see the draft consultation questions.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

1. The Licensing Service be required to consult on amending the Age Policy (as outlined in the report), with the maximum age of a Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle being eight years old coming into effect 1 January 2022. For disabled transport an additional year of transition will be added, with the age limit coming into effect 1 January 2023.


2. Members of the Committee would be presented with a copy of the draft consultation questions to provide any feedback or comments. 


3. The Committee will receive a report on the outcome of the consultation at a future meeting.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	28
	Wheelchair Accessibility Hackney Carriage Licences



The Committee considered a report which advised the current Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (WAV) fleet profile and the potential air quality implications relating to the current policy. Members were asked to agree a consultation period on amending the policy so that new Hackney Carriage Licences would only be granted to electric WAVs with a two year fee free period.

Members were advised that the proposal to grant new Hackney Carriage Licences to electric vehicles only, would improve air quality and the availability of Hackney Carriage WAVS. The Head of Licensing explained that in order to incentivise the trade to purchase electric WAVs, there would be a two year period in which fees were waived.

The Head of Licensing explained to Members that under the current policy, only vehicles which meet the age criteria and are wheelchair accessible will be granted a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence. Members were advised that 
there was further disparity within the Policy due to the types of vehicles allowed to be used until 12 years old. In the Hackney Carriage Fleet, WAVS are specified whereas the Private Hire Fleet has a broader definition. As a result, there are numerous Multi-Purpose Vehicle’s (MPV) on the Private Hire Fleet which are more polluting and do not offer the same benefit as a WAV.

Members expressed concern at the difference in definition and sought clarification that the proposed changes to the policy would rectify this issue. In response, the Head of Licensing advised that this area of the policy would be considered in the consultation with a report coming back before the Committee at a future meeting. 


RESOLVED: (Unanimously)


1. The Licensing Service will undertake a consultation with relevant stakeholders on the proposed changes to the policy.


2. The Committee will receive a report on the outcome of the consultation at a future meeting.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	29
	Tinted Window Policy



The Committee considered a report that sought to review the existing tinted window policy. The Head of Licensing explained that the current policy only permits tinted windows which have a minimum 70% light transmission. Since the policy was introduced, the licensing authority has received complaints from the trade that the policy was restrictive and drivers struggle to source vehicles which meet the policy. Members were advised that many local authorities are now choosing to reduce the percentage of transparency in tinted windows, in favour of CCTV.


Members considered the proposals within the report and were of the view that the safety of the travelling public was paramount and this would need to be reflected within the Policy. Members also sought clarification on how a CCTV system would be governed. In response, the Head of Licensing explained that there would be conditions attached to the use of CCTV. The Licensing Authority would require to see the CCTV certificate, ability to turn audio on, appropriate signage and the use of two cameras. 


RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

1. The Committee agree for the Licensing Authority to undertake a consultation process.


2. A report detailing the outcome of the consultation will be brought back at a future meeting.






</AI9>

<AI10>

	30
	Private Hire Livery



The Head of Licensing presented a report which proposed to amend the existing private hire livery, in order to create a more uniform and identifiable fleet of South Ribble Borough Council Private Hire Vehicles.

Members were advised that both Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles were not limited to where they could place company signage and logos. A change in policy would make it easier for members of the public to identify a private hire vehicle, which needs pre-booking in order to be insured.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

1. The wording on the proposed Private Hire Signage would be amended to, “if not pre-booked – not insured.”


2. Licensing would undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders on the proposed changes to private hire signs, including the positioning of such signs.


3. A report on the outcome of the consultation will be brought back to Committee at a future meeting.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	31
	Proposal of annual Licensing of vehicles



The Committee considered a report that proposed changing the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy, in that vehicle plates would be issued 12 monthly instead of every six.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

1. Licensing would carry out a consultation exercise with stakeholders on the proposed changes.


2. A report on the outcome of the consultation would be brought back before Committee at a future date.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 12 November 2019
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 12 November 2019

[image: image1.jpg]